Vertical Resolution Discussion
Barry Bolling
Application Engineer
Yokogawa Corporation of America
2
Overview
• OBJECTIVE: Provide practical knowledge and understanding of
oscilloscope / recorder vertical resolution.
• Points covered will include:
– What is vertical resolution?
– Theoretical Examples
– Real world examples
– Specific Examples (Yokogawa)
– System Resolution Calculation ScopeCorder Examplew
– The ScopeCorder has 20 Divisions …
– ScopeCorder Examples
– Tips
– High Resolution Mode
– Appendix (time domain examples & FFT examples)
3
What is Resolution? What is Accuracy?
• Resolution - In measurement terms, the resolution of an instrument is the
smallest increment that the instrument indicates or displays.
• Resolution is the ability to 'resolve' differences; that is, to draw a distinction
between two things.
• Resolution can be expressed a few different ways. Common to data acquisition
and oscilloscopes, it is usually expressed as the number of bits – it is the degree
to which a change can be detected.
• Resolution is not accuracy.
• Accuracy – In measurement terms, is a measure of the magnitude of error
between the result of a measurement and the true value of the parameter being
measured.
• The classic ‘Target Example’  #1 poor resolution & good accuracy, #2 good
resolution with poor accuracy, #3 good resolution and good accuracy:
4
What is vertical-axis resolution?
5
Example: 8-bit oscilloscope – theoretical
8 bits, 256 levels, 32 LSB/Div, where (32 X 8Div) = 192
6
Example: 8-bit oscilloscope – real world
7.6 bits, 192 levels, 24 LSB/Div, where (24 X 8Div) = 192
7
LSB/DIV as a Specification (guaranteed)
8
DLM2000 - 10.5 Divisions
There is ample space to utilize most all of the A/D Converter – by using the fine
scale Volts/Div. Signal will clip in the red region.
256LSB/10.15DIV = 25 LSB/Div
At 25 LSB/Div, 8 Div X 25 LSB/Div = 7.6 bits
And staying on-screen with your waveform
9
Example: Using 4 Div on the DLM2000
DLM2000 set to 1 V/Div. and the Input Waveform is 4Vpp.
DLM2000 is 25 LSB/Div guaranteed specification.
Vertical Resolution
= V/Div / LSB/DIV
= 1 / 25
= 40mV.
ADC Count
= Log2(4Vpp / 8Vfull-scale) * 25 LSB/DIV*8 DIV
= Log2(4/8)*(200)
= Log2(100)
= 6.6 bits
Each bit halves the resolution (improves)
10
Example: Using 8 Div on the DLM2000
DLM2000 set to 0.5 V/Div. and the Input Waveform is 4Vpp.
DLM2000 is 25 LSB/Div guaranteed specification.
Vertical Resolution
= V/Div / LSB/DIV
= 0.5 / 25
= 20mV.
ADC Count
= Log2(4Vpp / 4Vfull-scale) * 25 LSB/DIV*8 DIV
= Log2(1)*(200)
= Log2(200)
= 7.6 bits
Each bit halves the resolution (improves)
So, keep the waveform near or at full-scale.